
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 23 October 2023  
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 1 November 2023 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

For information about speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee, visit our website.  

 

 Members: 
 S. Parnall (Chair)  
 M. S. Blacker 

J. S. Bray 
P. Chandler 
Z. Cooper 
P. Harp 
K. Fairhurst 
J. Hudson 

S. A. Kulka 
S. McKenna 
K. Sachdeva 
C. Stevens 
J. Thorne 
D. Torra 
M. Tary 

 

 

 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: J. Baker, G. Buttironi, J. Dwight and B. Green 
 Residents Group: G. Adamson, R. Harper, N. D. Harrison and G. Hinton     
 Green Party: J. Booton, V. Chester, J. C. S. Essex, S. Khan, A. Proudfoot, 

R. Ritter and S. Sinden 
 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 



  
1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
  
NOTES:  

1.    The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2.    Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 
  

To consider the following applications : 

 

 
5.   23/00822/F - Land at Partridge Mead, Banstead (Pages 9 - 60) 

 Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 4 residential 
dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As amended 
on 12/06/2023, 02/08/2023, 15/08/2023, 04/10/2023, 10/10/2023, 
18/10/2023, 19/10/2023 and 20/10/2023. 

 

 
6.   23/00821/F - Land at Hatch Gardens, Tadworth (Pages 61 - 100) 

 Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 2 residential 
dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As amended 
12/06/2023, 02/08/2023 06/09/2023 and on 04/10/2023, 
12/10/2023 and on 13/10/2023. 
 
 
 

 

 



7.   23/00816/F - Garage Block, Ferriers Way, Epsom Downs (Pages 101 - 136) 

 Demolition of existing buildings and erection of three residential 
dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As amended 
on 12/06/2023, 02/08/2023, 06/09/2023 and on 04/10/2023. 

 

 
8.   22/02772/F - F W Mays Honda, 105 - 115 Brighton Road, 

Redhill 
(Pages 137 - 178) 

 Full planning application for the demolition of existing buildings 
and structures and the erection of a 38-unit retirement living 
scheme (use class c3) with car parking, access, and associated 
landscaping. As amended on 01/09/2023, 07/09/2023 
,11/09/2023 and on 03/10/2023. 

 

 
9.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chair); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, 
K. Fairhurst, J. Hudson, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
C. Stevens, J. Thorne and M. Tary 

 
 

36 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 30 August 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

37 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Sachdeva and Torra. 
  
Councillor Stevens joined the meeting at 8.00pm and therefore did not vote on 
planning application relating to the White Lion Public House, 40 Linkfield Street, 
Redhill. 
 

38 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor McKenna stated that he had neither a pecuniary nor a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 5 (22/02444/F & 22/02460/LBC - White Lion Public House, 40 Linkfield 
Street, Redhill) however it was noted that he was named in the marketing report 
relating to this item. 
 

39 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

40 22/02444/F & 22/02460/LBC - White Lion Public House, 40 Linkfield Street, 
Redhill  

 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use of existing from public 
house to single dwelling and the erection of two semi-detached houses. As amended 
on 24/08/2023. 
  
Jonathan White, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application stating that he 
was speaking as a member of the Friends of the White Lion, a community group set 
up in 2019 when the previous application had been submitted. The application had 
received 136 online public comments opposing it and 13 in support. The report 
highlighted the 18 month marketing exercise and that concluded that the requirements 
had been met to demonstrate “that there is no reasonable chance of the building being 
bought back into use as a pub or other such community facility”. The report explained 

7

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 27th September, 2023  
that “Whilst a number of enquiries were made for public house use, with a number of 
internal viewings, ultimately these were not pursued either because the asking price 
was not met, or the potential difficulties and potential expenditure required to take on a 
Grade II listed building”. It was felt that the report lacked any discussion of the asking 
price. Demand was a function of price, and it was clear that the problem was not the 
pub but it’s price and at the right price the pub would be viable. From the Friends’ 
perspective, the plans they had to make a community-use purchase were rendered 
complete non-starters by the amount of money the applicant wanted. The property 
was bought by the applicant in 2018 for £525,000 and, post covid, without the benefit 
of any capital improvements or additional planning permissions but with the drawback 

[...]
that were raised by the public speakers related to the listed building and 
design. In respect of the listed building the best way to preserve a building was to 
make sure that it is used. As the previous speakers acknowledged the building was 
starting to fall into a state of disrepair and the application provided the opportunity to 
refurbish, occupy and bring the building back to life. The proposals represented an 
improvement on the previous application for 3 flats, not least as it allowed for minimal 
alterations to the listed building and allowed for the majority, if not all, of its qualities 
and features to be retained. In terms of viability, the site had been marketed for 18 
months, well in excess of the minimum 6-month marketing period required by policy. 
Whilst there have been a number of viewings of the site, this has not been reflected in 
firm offers. Those that have been made lacked substance and could not be backed up 
financially and were not proceedable. The application was supported by a marketing 
report that demonstrated that the continued use as a pub was not viable. This report 
had been prepared by a fully qualified local surveyor with many years’ experience of 
working with this local authority. The format of the report was standardised and would 
have been reviewed by Council officers to confirm its robustness.   
  

8

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 27th September, 2023  
A vote was taken on applications 22/02444/F and 22/02460/LBC and it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum. 
 

41 23/00615/F - Kimberley Clark Europe, Douglas House, 40 London Road, Reigate  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of Douglas House 
(including demolition) to provide a replacement office building (use class e) with 
associated car parking and landscaping works. As amended on 21/06/2023, 
20/07/2023,01/09/2023 and on 08/09/2023. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum (to include a Section 106 agreement as per the 
report). 
 

42 23/00822/F - Land at Partridge Mead, Banstead  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of 4 residential dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As 
amended on 12/06/2023, 02/08/2023 and on 15/08/2023. 
  
Alex Lyne, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application, stating that he was a 
resident of Parkwood Road, and these houses would tower over his property. There 
had been many months where residents had expressed their concerns and been 
looking for answers on important related factors. There was concern regarding safety, 
application inaccuracies, community impacts as well as ensuring a healthy and 
balanced community. Although there were a number of conditions there were still a 
number of concerns outlined as follows: 
  

         The access road to this site was not suitable. This was a side alley, not 
suitable for four houses worth of traffic, whether vehicular or foot. No pathways 
were required or street lighting for circa 12 children as suggested in the 
proposal of 5 person households.  

         This same access road, once refuse was considered, measured only 2.7m in 
width at its narrowest point due to trees owned by the neighbouring property.  

  
This raised serious safety concerns with regards to emergency vehicles and did not 
consider foot traffic and concern was raised regarding the safety of children walking to 
school.  
  

         Regarding the refuse, the solution did not consider the government guidelines, 
which stated that “Where the location for storage is publicly accessible or open, 
an enclosure should be considered.” Placing the refuse in an enclosure, as 
recommended, then further reduced this width access to circa 2.6M. 

  
The furthest bin to the furthest house was not 35m, but 47m. This 
[...]
e.  
  
Stephen Clements, Assistant Development Director for Raven Housing Trust, spoke in 
support of the application, stating that Raven was a Housing Association based within 
Borough, that currently owned about 6500 affordable homes, which they were looking 
to grow in borough by approximately 50-80 homes per year, aligning themselves to 
the Councils’ task of delivering 100 new affordable homes each year. Raven were 
being proactive in investing in the delivery of more affordable rented accommodation. 
This was the second of a number of applications within the Borough that would see 
the transformation of sites that have come to the end of their useful life. The proposal 
was in keeping with that of Downland Close, which was approved by the Committee 
the previous month, providing four three bed properties. The Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document set this type and tenure as the second highest 
target, which reflected the demand for these properties and the ongoing housing need. 
They exceed national space standards and followed principles of inclusivity. They 
would achieve net zero carbon (in use) utilising Air Source Heat Pumps and PV 
panels, which would reduce energy bills for occupiers. The homes were 50% faster to 
build than traditional construction, which meant that disruption to surrounding 
residents would be significantly reduced and, these four houses could be occupied by 
Summer 2024 if permission was granted at this meeting. 
  
Following a vote, it was AGREED that this application be DEFERRED to the next 
meeting to allow for a site visit, where the access road could also be measured. 
 

43 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.54 pm 
 

10

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
1 November 2023  23/00822/F 
  

 
SUMMARY 
 
This application was deferred from the Planning Committee meeting of 27 September 2023.  
The item was deferred for a Members site visit to measure width of access road. 
 
Following the deferral additional information has been provided from the applicant to 
clarify the situation in terms of access works and ownership and officers have 
carried out a visit to the site to measure the access. This has been explored as far 
as can be expected through the planning application process, given planning cannot 
be used to determine detailed boundary disputes and the information is correct as 
far as can reasonably be assessed. Land ownership is generally not, after all, a 
material planning consideration. 
 
Additional information 
 
Transport Technical Note (ref. TN01 Revision A): the applicant’s Transport 
Consultants have reviewed the case and provided a response to the concerns 
raised. The full note is appended to this report at Appendix A.  To summarise: 

- Reiteration that the access plans were informed by a measured topographical 
survey of the site. 

- Photos included within the third party submission of the site access are 
therefore based on the existing situation, with no allowance for the proposed 
widening that is identified within the submitted TS. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1 November 2023  

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.Parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Nork 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 23/00822/F VALID: 10/5/2023 
APPLICANT: Raven Housing Trust And 

Edaroth 
AGENT: Hgh Consulting 

LOCATION: LAND AT PARTRIDGE MEAD BANSTEAD SURREY SM7 1LW 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 4 residential 

dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As 
amended on 12/06/2023, 02/08/2023, 15/08/2023, 04/10/2023, 
10/10/2023, 18/10/2023, 19/10/2023 and 20/10/2023 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

11

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 
[...]
WORTH SURREY 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 2 residential 

dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As 
amended 12/06/2023, 02/08/2023 06/09/2023 and on 04/10/2023, 
12/10/2023 and on 13/10/2023 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

63

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
1 November 2023  23/00821/F 
  
 
The semi-detached dwellings would be located at the western end of the site, 
running orientated east to west (front to back), with the access road to the north and 
parking located at the eastern end of the site, along the southern boundary. The pair 
of dwellings would be staggered in height to reflect the slight change in site levels. 
 
The car parking would include 5 spaces, 4 standard and 1 disabled space.  Two 
Electric vehicle charging points are proposed on the submitted plans. The proposals 
will also allow for residential refuse collection to occur from on street, with a bin 
holding area provided immediately adjacent to the access road, where residents will 
move their bins on collection day. 
 
The houses would have a simple pitched roof gable end form and with brick 
elevations and gable ends and dark roof tiles.  Both units would benefit from their 
own private rear gardens.  Air Source Heat pumps (ASHPs) are proposed to the 
front of the dwellings to provide heating. 
 
The application site is within the urban area.  As such there is no in principle 
objection to the redevelopment of this garage site to residential development. 
 
It is understood from the submitted information that 12 of the 24 garages are 
currently let.  In order to establish the potential impact from the loss of the garages 
the applicant has provided the following evidence: 

- Details of how far renters are from the garages: which showed that only 1 
garage occupant is within 300m distanc
[...]
n determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

94

Agenda Item 6



DE BURGH GARDENS

GARDENS

HATCH GARDENS

6
8

56

71

F
F

68

82

52

92

39

21

40

14

36

20

95

87 51

58

120

106

37

44

35

ESS

42

34

84

64

26

83

59

32

65

80

76

66

C
B

Und

W
a

rd
 B

d
y

84

20

FF

51

32

Ward Bdy

HATCH

2
412

18

16

91

24

85
93
89

10

U
n

d

22

Scale

23/00821/F - Land At Hatch Gardens, Tadworth
 

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - AC0000816807

Legend

1:1,250

95

Agenda Item 6



2
031544

------------------------------------------------------

2
031543

------------------------------------------------------

2
031545

2
031545

1
031545

1
031545

HATCH GARDENS

SH

1
031544

------------------------------------------------------

1
031543

------------------------------------------------------

SH

1
2

3

4

5

1

2

5583

2372

7955

PREVIOUS EXTENT OF BUILDINGS

1500

CAR PARKING

EXISTING TREES

LEGEND

MAIN ENTRY TO PLOT

PEDESTRIAN  ENTRANCE

APPLICATION BOUNDARY

ACCESSIBLE CAR PARKING

EV CHARGING POINT - PASSIVE (TWO 
OUTLET POINTS)

REFUSE AND RECYCLING BINS 

POLE LUMINAIRE

BOLLARD LUMINAIRE

PROPOSED PERIMETER FENCE 
EXTENTS

TEMPORARY REFUSE 
COLLECTION POINT

SH GARDEN SHED

MAIN ENTRANCE

Date

DesignedScale

Drawing Title

Project Title

Drawing Suitability

Date Date Date

Drawn Checked Authorised

Client

Original Size

Status

Drawing Number Revision

Client

KEY PLAN

N

References
Rev. Model Name

www.atkinsglobal.com
©  SNC-Lavalin (2019)

SAFETY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION

In addition to the hazards/risks normally associated
[...]
om eastern corner to south-west by 
approximately 0.55m. The site is within the designated urban area. The site is in 
Flood Zone 1 and is at low risk of surface water flooding. The site is also designated 
as having low accessibility for the purposes of parking standards. 
 
The proposed dwellings would be a terrace row of 3 x 3 bed, 5 person two storey 
units.  The applicant, Raven Housing Trust, is a registered provider and proposes all 
the properties as affordable rent.  The scheme would therefore provide 100% 
affordable housing. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1 November 2023  

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.Parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: Tattenham Corner And Preston 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 23/00816/F VALID: 10/5/2023 
APPLICANT: Raven Housing Trust And 

Edaroth 
AGENT: Hgh Consulting 

LOCATION: GARAGE BLOCK FERRIERS WAY EPSOM DOWNS SURREY 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of three 

residential dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
As amended on 12/06/2023, 02/08/2023, 06/09/2023 and on 
04/10/2023. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

103

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
1 November 2023  23/00816/F 
  
The terrace row would be located centrally within the site, running north west to 
south east, with the access road to the north-west and parking located at the north-
eastern end of the site. The terrace row would be a rectangular block with the third 
most northern unit at a lower height to address the change in levels. 
 
The parking would include 7 spaces, 6 standard and 1 disabled space. The 
proposals will also allow for residential refuse collection to occur from on street, with 
a bin holding area provided immediately adjacent to the access road, wh
[...]
osal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

132

Agenda Item 7



E

E

,

E

Chave Croft

FERRIERS

CO
XD

EA
N

165.7m

177.1m

168.1m

HEATHLAND MEWS

CHAPEL

B
R

O
A

D

LONG WALK

Merefield

Chave Croft T
erra

ce
Alnod

1

6

2

7

30

72

12

9

82e

10

25

5

105

65

46

40

37

24

67

19

18

96

35

16

61

84

91

70

98

23

33

76

36

27

82

14

102

58

78

29

79

106

42

103

82a

93

165

86

89

52

75

60

44

63

8

49

77

38

4

21

82d

7 to 12

82f

2A

113

E
l S

ub S
ta

11

LB

Hansard

24

12

38

84

11

18

4

82

10

19

7

9

C
O

X
D

E
A

N

2

37

84

1

14

7

25

24

2

8

C
H

E
T

W
O

D
E

 D
R

IV
E

W
A

LK

W
AY

W
AY

9

334

40

31

20

73

36

27

82

54
28

32

123

42

48

48
56

15

71
69

13

107

17

2622

50

82b 82c

11

157

78

35

12

1

LONG WALK

44

1

18
16

46

98

23

Scale

23/00816/F - Garage Block, Ferriers Way, Epsom Downs
 

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - AC0000816807

Legend

1:1,250

133

Agenda Item 7



3

4

5

2

1

7

6

APPLICATION BOUNDARY

CAR PARKING

LEGEND

MAIN ENTRY TO PLOT

PEDESTRIAN  ENTRANCE

EV CHARGING POINTS - PASSIVE
(TWO OUTLET POINTS) 

EXISTING TREES

POLE LUMINAIRE

BOLLARD LUMINAIRE

GARDEN SHED 

ACCESSIBLE CAR PARKING

SH

PROPOSED TIMBER FENCE

N

References
Rev. Model Name

Date

DesignedScale

Drawing Title

Project Title

Drawing Suitability

Date Date Date

Drawn Checked Authorised

Client

Original Size

Status

Drawing Number Revision

Client

www.atkinsglobal.com
©  SNC-Lavalin (2019)

SAFETY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION

In addition to the hazards/risks normally associated with the types of work
detailed on this 
[...]
te Grove
Ashley Road
Epsom, Surrey
England
KT18 5BW

031533 SCALE  1 : 100
FERRIERS WAY - SITE ELEVATION NORTH - PROPOSED1

031533 SCALE  1 : 100
FERRIERS WAY - SITE ELEVATION SOUTH - PROPOSED2

N

0 10 m5

Scale 1 : 100

2

031533 SCALE 1 : 1250
SITE - KEY PLAN3

P1 27/03/2023 FOR INFORMATION NK MD     AD
P2 18/08/2023 FOR INFORMATION KR MD     AD

138

A
genda Item

 7



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 8 
1st November 2023  22/02772/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 1st November 2023 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 8 WARD: Earlswood And Whitebushes 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/02772/F VALID: 06/01/2023 
APPLICANT: Natabi Properties Redhill 

Limited 
AGENT: Woolf Bond Planning 

LOCATION: F W MAYS HONDA 105 - 115 BRIGHTON ROAD REDHILL 
SURREY RH1 6PS 

DESCRIPTION: Full planning application for the demolition of existing 
buildings and structures and the erection of a 38-unit 
retirement living scheme (use class c3) with car parking, 
access, and associated landscaping. As amended on 
01/09/2023, 07/09/2023 ,11/09/2023 and on 03/10/2023 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The site is located south of Redhill town centre within the Brighton Road, Redhill 
Local Centre, approximately 435m south of the Redhill Town Centre boundary and 
835m from Redhill Railway Station.  The site is located in the Brighton Road, Redhill 
Local Parade and within an Air Quality Management Area (No 12 dating from 2011). 
The site is adjoined on three sides by residential development.  The land rises 
significantly to the west of the site with Garlands Road at a much high ground level. 
To the north is an existing flatted development, which includes retail units along its 
frontage. There are nearby bus
[...]
:125 @ A3 27.10.2022 DPH

5092 PL 113 A

179

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank

180


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 23/00822/F - Land at Partridge Mead, Banstead
	5 - 23.00822.F - Partridge Mead Deffered report
	SUMMARY
	Following the deferral additional information has been provided from the applicant to clarify the situation in terms of access works and ownership and officers have carried out a visit to the site to measure the access. This has been explored as far a...
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	See paragraph 6.1
	Alternative location/proposal preferred
	See paragraph 6.31
	Crime fears
	See paragraph 6.29-6.30 and 6.43-6.44
	Health fears
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1 (Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site (1)
	Site 
	Site 2
	Elevations 1
	Sheets
	031553 - SITE WIDE - PROPOSED SITE ELEVATIONS - PARTRIDGE MEAD


	Elevations 2
	Elevations
	Sheets
	031554 - SITE WIDE - PROPOSED SITE ELEVATIONS - PARTRIDGE MEAD


	Appendix A - Transport Technical Note for 23.00822.F
	Appendix B - slide document for 23.00822.f
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4


	6 23/00821/F - Land at Hatch Gardens, Tadworth
	6 - 23.00821.F - land at Hatch Gardens
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	See paragraph 6.1 and 6.52
	Alternative location/proposal preferred
	See paragraph 6.31
	Crime fears
	See paragraph 6.29-6.30 and 6.43-6.44
	Health fears
	See paragraph 6.34-6.41
	Harm to wildlife habitat
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1 (Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site 1
	Site 2
	Site
	Elevations 1
	Elevations 2
	Elevations
	PATRIDGE MEAD_BINDER.pdf
	PATRIDGE MEAD - ELEVATION.pdf
	Sheets
	011510 - UNIT TYPE 2 - ELEVATIONS





	7 23/00816/F - Garage Block, Ferriers Way, Epsom Downs
	7 - 23.00816.F - Ferriers Way
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	See paragraph 6.1
	Alternative location/proposal preferred
	See paragraph 6.27
	Crime fears
	Site not in Conservation Area
	Harm to Conservation Area
	Site not in Green belt or countryside
	Harm to green belt/countryside
	See paragraph 6.25-6.13 and 6.39
	Health fears
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1 (Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site 1
	Site
	Elevations 1
	PATRIDGE MEAD_BINDER (1).pdf
	PATRIDGE MEAD - ELEVATION.pdf
	Sheets
	011510 - UNIT TYPE 2 - ELEVATIONS




	Elevations 2
	Elevations

	8 22/02772/F - F W Mays Honda, 105 - 115 Brighton Road, Redhill
	8 - 22.02772.F - Honda 105-115 Brighton Rd
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Subject to the completion of all documentation required to create a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended to secure:
	(i) A contribution of £200,000.00 in-lieu of on-site affordable housing provision to go towards the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 1 November 2023 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chair); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, 
K. Fairhurst, J. Hudson, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
K. Sachdeva, C. Stevens, J. Thorne, D. Torra and M. Tary 

 
Visiting Members present: J. C. S. Essex  
 

 
44 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

45 Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

46 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
 

47 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

48 23/00822/F - Land at Partridge Mead, Banstead  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of 4 residential dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As 
amended on 12/06/2023, 02/08/2023, 15/08/2023, 04/10/2023, 10/10/2023, 
18/10/2023, 19/10/2023 and 20/10/2023. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation, addendum and amended conditions: 
  

         Condition 16 - Amended Landscape condition to reflect the need to provide 
detail of hard landscaping of the access road. 

  
         Condition 25 - Amended refuse condition to require refuse management plan. 

 
49 23/00821/F - Land at Hatch Gardens, Tadworth  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of 2 residential dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As 



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 1st November, 2023  
amended 12/06/2023, 02/08/2023 06/09/2023 and on 04/10/2023, 12/10/2023 and on 
13/10/2023. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation, addendum and an amended condition: 
  

         Condition 25 - Amended refuse condition to require refuse management plan. 
 

50 23/00816/F - Garage Block, Ferriers Way, Epsom Downs  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of three residential dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As 
amended on 12/06/2023, 02/08/2023, 06/09/2023 and on 04/10/2023. 
  
Councillor Bray proposed and Councillor Blacker seconded a deferment in order for 
the Council to do its own parking survey. The Committee voted against the deferment. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation, addendum and an amended condition: 
  

         Condition 25 - Amended refuse condition to require refuse management plan. 
 

51 22/02772/F - F W Mays Honda, 105 - 115 Brighton Road, Redhill  
 
The Committee considered an application for the full planning application for the 
demolition of existing buildings and structures and the erection of a 38-unit retirement 
living scheme (use class c3) with car parking, access, and associated landscaping. As 
amended on 01/09/2023, 07/09/2023 ,11/09/2023 and on 03/10/2023. 
  
Councillor Essex, a visiting member (who was also the County Councillor for the 
location) explained that there used to be a bus stop at the location which was taken 
away because more parking had been required. Over time the amount of business 
had reduced, and residential occupation had increased along with parking. When 
developing a site with limited off-site parking it was necessary to make it easier to 
access alternative transport and to stop illegal parking. Two things that could be done 
to increase bus accessibility at the location: 1) reinstate the bus stop to re-establish 
the pair of bus stops and/or 2) improve step-free access to the other three bus stops 
within the vicinity of the location. It was noted that the information on bus stops at this 
location was incorrectly shown on Google Maps. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED as per the addendum (excepting 
an amendment to condition 33) and amended conditions and additional heads of term 
for the Section 106 Agreement  
  
Additional heads of term to require that occupiers of the building are unable to obtain a 
permit for the controlled parking zone.  
  
Condition 24 – redraft condition with regards to the relocation of the parking bay to 
reflect a new bus stop if provided. 
  
Condition 33 – amend condition further from the addendum changes to read. 
  



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 1st November, 2023  
“Before the development is occupied either the two existing bus stops either side of 
Brighton Road next to the BP garage and the existing bus stop opposite the 
development have 140mm kerbing for a distance of 9 metres where required or a 
north bound bus stop is provided in the vicinity of the site in accordance with a 
scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing with the local Planning Authority.” 
  
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development should not 
prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, and to 
accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 and Policy TAP1 Parking, 
access, and Servicing TAP2 Airport Car Parking of the Reigate and Banstead Local 
Plan Development Management Plan September 2019.” 
 

52 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.02 pm 
 


